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l.· .APPELLATE. DECISIONS - PADALIHO .v. CLIFTON. 

,· JOHN J • .PADALII~O,, 

Appellant,· 

-vs-

JULY 13, 1953. 

ON APPEAL 
. · CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

~illNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE.CITY 
OF CLIFTON, . 

Respondent~ )· · 
- - ~ - - - ~ .~ - ~ - - - ~ - ~ ~ 

MaTtin Klughaupt, Es~., Attorney for Appellant. 
John Go Dluhy, Esq., by J.lervyn Ro I-Iontgomery,. Esq., . Attorney for 

Respondent. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This .is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it sus­
pended appellant is plenary retail consumption license for a· period of 
fifteen.days after it had adjudicated appellant guilty in disciplin­
ary proceedings of the charges =hereinafter set fo~th. The licensed 
premises are loGated at 621 River Road, Clifton • 

. Upon the·filing of the appeal an order, dated Marchio·, 1953, 
was entered by me staying·respondent~s order of suspension until the 
entry of a _further order herein. :J.. s. 33 il-·31. - · 

.. 
The charges preferred by respondent against appellant are as 

follows~ 

· 11 1. On Monday, December 1, 1952, between 3 ~00 A~M" and-. 1 ~00 
P.M.; you kept open the licensed premises at #621· River 
Road, Clifton, New Jerse:;-, which premises do not consti­
tute a bona fide restaurant or hotel, during the prohibited 
hours, ifi violation of Section 3 of Ordinance #2150, adop­
ted December 19, 1939, by the ~funicipal Council of the 
City of Cliftono 

~ 1 2. On Tuesday, December 2., .1952, ... between 3':08 A.M. ·and 1~00 
P.M., you kept open the licensed premises, above mentioned, 
which·premises do not constitute a: bona, fide restaurant or 
hotel, during the prohibited hours, in violation of Section 
3 of Ordinance #2150, adopted December 19, 1939, by the 
Municipal Council of the City of Clifton.H 

, The;·.pertinent se¢t'ions of Ordina~ce·No •. 2150, entitled nAn 
Ordinance:. Concerning. Alcoholic Beveragesn, approved· by the Municipal 
Council.of .. the·City of Clifton on December 19; 1939, provide as 
follows'.~ · . · . . · . 

~ 1 Section l~ No licensee shall sell, deliver or allow, permit 
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic bever­
age, or allow the· consumption of any alcoholic beverage on 
licensed premises,.on week-days between the hours·of 3 A. M~ 
and 7 A.- M. or on Sundays between .the hours of 3 A~ M .• and 1 P ~M., 
.excepting New Xearvs.day, each year as hereinafter provided. 

nsection 3~ During these hours, sales of alcoholic beverages 
are prohibited. All licensed premises excepting bona fide 
restaurants and hotels shall also be closed." 
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It should·pe noted that in the aforesaid, charges, where refer­
ence is made to Section 3 of Ordinance No. 2150,: the prohibited hours 
therein mentioned should r~ad i 1bet\1veen J A4M. ·and .7 A.M. ii 

The testimony discloses that four ~ersons were in app~llant?s 
premises at 5:28 a.m. on December 1, 1952j and twenty-five pers9ns 
at 3 ~3 5 a.m. on December 2, 1952. The appellant admits that the · 
licensed premises were.· open· on December l·and December 2,·1952~ 
between the hours of 3. ~00 a.mo .. and 7 ~00 a.m. He· contends, however, 
that his establishment is a bona fide restaurant and by virtue ·· · 
thereof comes within the exception provided in Section 3 0£: the 
aforesaid Ordinanceo In support of hi~ contention he cites Section 
l(A) of Ordinance· No. 2749 of the City of Clifton, approved on 
December 16, 1952, entitled~ _. · 

~1 .An Ordinance Defining Restaurant, Itinerant Restaurant, 
Employee, ·Utensils, Board of Health and Other Terms,. 
Requiring Licenses for the Oper~tion of Such Establishments, 
Prohibiting the Sale of Adulterated, Unwholesome or Misbranded 
Food or Drink, Regulatint; the Inspection· of Such-Establish­
ments, the Enforcement of This Ordinance, and· Fixing of·· 
Penalties for Violation·Thereofn 

which Section reads as-follows: 

i?Section 1 o Definitions o The following definitions 
shall apply in the interpretation and t~e enforcement of 
this Ordinance: (A) The tei'"'m VRestaurantv shall mean and 
include any restaurant, coffee shop, cafeteria, short· order 
cafe$ luncheonette, drive-ins, tavern, sandwich stand, soda 
fountc;?.in, drugstore and soda fountain serving food, in· plant 
feeding establishments, private and semi-private clubs, food 

·vending vehicles, pushcart vendor, caterers, as well as 
kitchens or other places in.which food or drink is prepared 
or stored for sale or :pub;i-ic <:::on.sumption. 11 

. . 
It is apparent, however, that Ordinance No. 2749 is merely a 

health measure to compel ·any establishment, whether restaurant or 
otherwise, -which prepares or serves food and drink for human con­
sumption and any person· employed therein to meet proper.standards of 
cleanliness. Therefore,_neither the said ordinance nor any provi­
sion. contained_ therein is applicable in the case. sub judice. 

The ordinance pertainihg to the sale- of alcoholic beverages 
does not define the word i 1restaurantn. However, since tnfs is· a 
proceeding under ~ 1 An Ordinance Concerning Alcoholic- Beverages~~, it 
is necessary.to refer to the Alcoholic Beverage Law, pursuant to 
which. Section 3 of the ordinance was adoptede Cf. Manno v. Clifton 
(1951), 14 N. J. Super. 100. -

R. S. 33~1-l(t) defines nrestaurantH as follows~ 

~1An establishment regularly and prin.cipally used for the · 
.purpose of providing meals to the public, having an adequate 
kitchen and dining room equipped for the preparing, cooking 
and serving of foods for its customers and in·which no other· 
bu_siness, except Sl-ich as. is incidental to such establishni:ent, 
is conducted. n (underscoring ours) · . 

This definition of the word nrestaurantn is controlling41 . 

_ Appellant testified that he holds a current municipal, license 
tq operate a_ restaurant for the licensed premises .pursuant to the 

. _provisi9ns_of Ordinance No. 2749~ furthermore, that·he·h~s: a com­
p],f3tely equipped kitchen, consisting of a gas range, cutti.ng and 

' .. 
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slicing machine, freezer, ref~igerator, dishes, etco He further 
testified that during the daytime his sister-in-law takes charge of 
the cooking and the serving ~f foo4, and in the evening he acts as 
bartender, as well as preparirfg arid- ~serving such food as may be · . 
order~d by customers. Appellant admitted that his _income from the· 

·sale of alcoholic· beverages is .. larger than that receiyed . .:(rom the 
sale of food and asserted that; he. was not able ·to state i~how much. 
more.n 

• > " ~ • 

. · _. ··Police Officer "William-· Re.moth ·te·stified ·that appellant vs bar 
.·- .. is -approximately 15 ·. fe.et in length, ahd that . the ·bar.ro'om ~contains 
. _:approximately seven tables o. Ther~ is further: .testimony, ·however, 

_tllat there are as many as twelve tables with a seating c~pacit3i for 
4$ pers'ons ~ ' rt is no't' to 'he doubted that meals have 'beeri arici are . 

·'apparently being ·served on the licen~ed premise-s, . and .. that to_ some· 
·ex~ ent appE?1l~nt ha~ been car~ying ort a ·rest·aurant 'hL1si'riess. That, 

..,however, is not .the.test to be applied •. The questiops:to. be deter-
. mined are· ( 1) is -appellant 9.s <?stablishmentc nprincipally used for the 
purpose· of prov:l.ding .. nteals·. to· the-· public~', and . (2) is appellan.t ~ s 
establishment used for any. other·. business v1except such as. ,is ·inci­
dent al vi· to the service· of meals ·to tii:e publi·c. If appellant 9 s · prin~ 
cipal business is that of serving me.a.ls, .and if. no other 9usiness., · 

::E?xcept ·that incidental to fhe service of .. me.als. is. conducted ,on the_ 
premi~.es, t_h:en t_he. licensee is conducting a .. i~restaurant~~ withi11" t·~1e 

.ni.eaning of .B. s.- J3 ~1--l{t) ~: ~f not~ t'he .. lfc.ense·e. is· condu_cting :a .· 
t·aproom or barroom. This is so, irre,sp_ective of· the ·number of:.111.ea~s 

. he m~y b.e serving._. See As?url \.a:c~ Licensed Be_verage A~_sociat'ion Y~­
.Asbur y Park et-: al., Bulletin 28, Item. 3. . .. · · .·: · · ... _.: .~, 

-· -"Ar'ter takin·g· into~ considorati.on th~· ch.ara.ct.er. of ·appellar;it· 9 s'. 
establishment, including .. the. siz.e. and p:i;omineµc·e- of the· bar,· and 
also .. the admission by the· appel1"2~nt ·'arid by .. one of' his· par.t.-:-time bar-

: tenders that the receipts are greater .from~the sal.e of alcoholic , · 
beverages than those from the sale of food, I have reached the con­
clusion that appellant vs establishmGnt .. is -not ·.·a· bona fide :restaurant 
as defined in the Alcoholic BeveraGe L·aw. · The appell.ant vs ,establish­
ment does not meet the requirement of the. ·definition ":j._n the,· Alcoholic 
Beverage Law that .i~no .other. business,, except su.ch: as i,s inci,dental. · 
to such [rest'aurant·-] establishmenti1 is conducted on the .. licensed 
premise_s: ... ·It. )~.pp.ears ,f:r'om ·the. t·estiniohy ·that _the. app.ellan:t. Y s JJquor 
business is the dominant business. 

. . . - . 

The. action o·:r: re.spcmdent. wii'I. be· a'ffirmed; . the pr_esent. ai1peal 
will be di~missedj and the fifteen-da~ suspension originally imposed 
will be reiristate·d·. · . .. . . · · 

. Accordingly,, it is, on this 26th. day of .June, ·i95:3,·., .,,, 
~ " •c , • • • • • '> • • "' • • • • • ~ • • ~ '•' '• • 

. ORDER.ED that- the .. :action. ·o.f ·the. respondent .be and the sarne .is 
hereby affirmed and· that· the· appeal be· and ·the s:arne .. is her~by· dis~ 

. f!'l:L.ssod; and it is .further ._ .. ,. 

ORDERED that the fift een~day susp:ension by. r_e.spondE?nt of . . 
appellant 9 s plenary retail consumption license C-82 for the p1,;emises 
621 River Road, Clifton, which·~uspension was held in abeyance pend­
ing dispos~tion of this appeal, be nnd the same is hereby restored 
to become effective against any renewal of said license at 3 .a.m. 
July 6, 19539 nnd it is further 

ORDERED. that :any· .1±-'c;ense. issued to John Jo Padalino in renewµl 
of the license nd~~h~ld·by·him for said premises shall· be under sus­

_pension from 3 a.mo July 6, 1953, until 3 a.m. J~ly_21, ~95~. ,. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 



PAGE 4 BULLETIN·977 

2. 
ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons arrested - .;. - ... - ~, ~ -

Licensees end employees - - - - .. - - -·4 
BoQtle~gers. - ~ - ~ .~ - - - ·- - - - - - ~ ~ ~ -~~, 

.SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - • - - - - - ~ -
Stlll~ - over 50 gallons - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ 

..... 

- ... :..;.. -·· .. - 50 eallons or under - - - - - -.- - - -
Alcohol - gallons·- - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - -
Mash - gallons - - - - - - ~ -~~ - - - - ~ - - ~ · ··· 
Di sti'l led elcohol Le beverages. - gallons . ;:- - - -
Wine - gallons - - - -·- - - - - - - - - -,- - -
Brewed malt alcoholic bev~rages - gallons. - - -

REH\lL LICENSEES: .. . 
· Premises tnspected - -:- ~ - ~ - -.- -.- - - - -

; ' - - - ... - .- -

- ;.,, 

Premises where alcoholic;beverages were gauged -
Bottles gauged - ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ - ~·- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where vinlations ~ere found-· - - - - - - - - - -.-·- - - - -·- - -
Violatians·found - - ~ ~ - ~ ~ - - - - ~ -. - - - - - - - - -· ~ - - - ~ 

Type of violations found: · - · Proh.ibited sii:::ns - -
.Unqucil if i ed employees ~ - · ~ - "..:. - .. -36 Improper beer :-taps -
Reg. 1t38 sign not ·posted · - -= - -1;; GG_robl ing d£~vices 

. Disposc:.l permd necessary: - - - ·- - .. 10 Other violations. - - ..:. -
STATE LICENSEES: . 

Premises insp~~ted - - ~ - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ - -~ - - ~ ~ - -·~ ~ - - - - -
License applications.investigated - - - - .- - - -- - .,. - .. - .... - -

COMPLAINTS: . 
. tom~laints assi~ned for inve~tig~tion 

Investigations.completed 
Investigations pending - "'."·,..;· ... - ,.. -- ·- .. -·.; 

l;.ABORA TORY: . . . " 
." An2.lyses mc;de ·- - .• - .-. - - - - - ·-.- - ... - .-·.;;..~ - -

Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - ' .~ -~ ~ - ~ -
IDE.NTI FI CA TI ON BUREAU: 
i Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - -~ - - - - - ....... - - - - -
· Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal -purposes - "": ... · ... -

Idtntif ication contacts made wi-th other enforcement agencies -
: Motor.vehicle identifications vja N. J. St~t~ Police teletype 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS; 

Cases transm'itted to municipalities - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Vi dlcit ions involved: . .- , 

Sale to minors--~~ - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - 4 
S~le during pr.ohibited hourS - - - - -·.:.. - - 3 
Permitting slot machines on premi·ses ~, .-: ... '- 1 

-;- -

23 

·5 
l 
1 

. 17 .25 
2:,300.00 

· 156. 00 
35.69 
2s.24 

1,136 
- - - - - 906 

- lG,247 
87 

_ 117 

.. 

-· -
- 5 
- 2 

- - 1. 
- - -50. 

- ._ - ... - -
- - - - r ~-- - -·, 

-- ._ ... _ 

. - .:. 

2 
··:.219 

375 
365 
125 

·120 
-32 

23 
4;.6 

.301 
2 

11 

PerinittinQ brawl on oremises - - - - - ... ~ - l 
. Scil.e to non""'.members by club - - - - -·· - - - 1 . .L,, 

. Cases instituted at Division - - - - .~ - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - 17 
Violations involved: Permitting foul language on premises - - l 
· Sale to minors ~ - -.~ - - - ~ ~ ~ - - ~ - ~ 8 Sale to· intoxic~ted persons ~ - - - - - 1 

Sale duri~ prohibded. hours - .- - - - ... - - 5 p·crmitting lottery \fight pool) ··-· - - ·;-. 1 
Pe_rm.ittirg immoral activity on premises .. - 5 . Posses!?in~ contraceptives on prernis~s l· .. -
Mislabeling beer taps - - .. - - - - - - - - .:. Sale below minimum resc.le price - ... - - 1 

Cases brought by mun i c i pal..i ti es on own in i ti.ati "'.e and reported to Division 
Violations involved: · ·· 

Sa1e to minors· - - ~:~1- ~-- ~ - -.- ~ ·5 
~Conducting business as a nuisance - -
::i2ile during prohibited hours - - - - - -
Perm-i-tting gambling on premises -

~EARlNGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total number of hearings held - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - -
Disciplinary proceedihg~ - -
Eli gib'il ity - ... - - - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: - . 
Total number ·of per mi ts i ssueci 

- ... 

2 
l 

- - l 

- 2 
-15 
.- 3 

EmploymE::nt - -· - - - - - - - - 434 
Solicitors' .. - :- - -.- - ..,.. ... ..,..- - -' 58 
Disposal cf alcoholic beverages- - - - - - - - 185 

Dated: Juiy 1, 1953. 

Permitting brawl on premises. 
Permittin~ foul lan~uage .on .premises - -
unauthorized transportation - - -+ _. - -

__ .., ___ ,...;. 

Seizvres - - - - - - 4 
Tax revocation - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Applications for ljcense .-.- - - ~ - - - 2 

Social affairs 
Miscell.8neous ... - - ~ ~-:-

- - - - 435 
- .- -.-. 23,6 

., 

DOMINIC A •.. CAVICCHIA · 
· .. Director. · , · 

9 
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3 01 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- LEWDNESS AND Hj'.lMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(FURNISHING ROOMS FOR Il\'.!:MORAL PURPOSES) - . PERMITTING OBSC.ENE. - · 
LANGUAGE - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC DEi/ERAGES TO INTOXICATED PERSONS. -
SALE ·TO :MINORS - PURCHASE ·OF ALCOEOLIC BEVERAGES BY RETAIL.ER FRm1 
OTHER THAN 'LICENSED M.ANUFAGTUREil OR 'WHOLESALER - UNLAWFUL. "TRA}LS­
PORTATION OF TAX-PAID Lr~uor~ .... EISLABELED BEER TAP -· LIGENSK 
REVOKED.. .. 

In the Matter of Dis·ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA A.- PISANO 
T/a DEW DROP INN 
422 Ringwood Avenue · 
Pon~pton La.k~s, N. J ·-~ _ 

Holder of Plenary B.et'~il; Constimp- · 
tion License C~4,·issu~d by the 
Borough Counqil of the Borou~~h 0£ 
Pompton Lakes-. 

) 

) . 

) 

-. .) '. 

- .. - - .... - .... -...~ -- .. 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

. ·r · .. 

Glickenhaus and dli.ckenhaus, Esqs.,· hy Jac~1;»_s •. Glickenhaus, ,,Esq., 
·Attorneys for Defendant-licenseee 

Edward ~. Ambrose, Esq •. , appearing for Di vi sior+ of.Alcoholic 
· Beverage Con~rol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ · 

Defendatit pleaded not guilty to the following dh~rge~: : 

Hl. · On October::.1-4, 1952; you allowed, permitted ·and· suffered 
lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your licensed prem­
ises, vize, ·the making of arrangement·s for the purpose of· · · 
illicit sexual ·intercourse ·and ... the- providing and ·furnishing 
of rooms therein· for· that purpose~· in··violat;lO'n of Rule-.5. of 
State Regulation.s No~· 20. · · ·. .. . 

-~i2. - On October, ·14j 1952, you ·allowed, permitted and suffered 
foul, filthy and obscene language· :Ln"'and ·upon· ·your· licensed 
premises~ in violation of Rule 5 of· St,ate Regulations No. 20. 

vi3. On Oct.oher 11 and·l4, 1952, :.you·sold1 ser_ved and delivered 
and al~owed,: permitted and suffered -the s·aie, service and 
delivery.-of alcoholic beve1"'ages, ·directly ·or -i'ndir.ectly, to 
persons actually· or apparently intoxicated and allowed, 'permit- . 
ted and- ·suffered ·t.he c.onsurnption of" alcoholic beVierages by· such 
persons in and upon your licensed. premises~ in violat.ion o-f .. : · · 
~ule 1 of State .'R_egulations No.· 20~ · · · · 

" 
- ~ 1 4• dn Friday«night, Oct-obe1" to ·1 and early Saturda:r. morning, 
October 11 and· again on Satu1~day- night, October 11 ·and ·early 
Sunday morning, October 12, 1952, you _sold, served and· 
delivered .and allowed, permitted and ,suff-ered' the sale, 
.seryice.and'~elivery of.alcoholi6 bey~rages,:·ctirectly 
or indirectly to Suzianria --- and Shi~ley --~;·persons und~r: 
the age of twenty-one ( 21) years., . and c'illlowed~· permitted and· 
.suffered the. ·COnsumptiori ·of alcoholic ;beverages· 'by such p'er- · 
sons. ~n .and upon your licens.eq: premises, in· violation of Rule 

· 1 .of State· Regulations No ... ·20 ~ ;1 · · 

Defendant pleaded non vult to·" the followi'n_g· · 'c.harges-~ 
. ' - :· 1 -. • 
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n5. On October· 13·, 1952, .without author:ity o,f a special per-· 
mi t so to. do .. , .you obt.ained· alcoho1ic beverages from a person 
who wa:s. not the holder .of ~·any ·:New Jerse·y mc;J.nufacturer Y s or 
:wholesalervs lic;eris·e in·that.·on.such date you obtained a half 
barrel of beer. froin' ."'."·;-./.a ·ret:ail liq~or licensee~ in viola-
tion of Rule 15 of· St'.ate .· Re'gulations No. 20. · · · 

u6. On October 13, 1952, you transported the abo.ve mentioned 
alcoholic· beverages from the licensed premis~~ of---~ as·· 
aforesaid, to· your licensed premises at 422 Ringwood Avenu~,, " 
Pompton Lakes, N. J., in a vehicle which did not have a transit 
insignia affixed thereto; in" violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulations I'fo. · 17. · · 

117. On October-··.14, 1952, you allowed, ·permitted and suffe.red · 
a tap on your licensed premises to be connect~d with a barrel 
of malt alcoholic beverage which tap did not. bear a inarker . 
which truly indicated' the name or brand of the inanµfacturer. 
of such malt alcoholic beverage~. in that a tap fir~t bearing 
a m~rker labeled 'Pielvsv and later bearing no ~arker~was con~ 
nected to a ·barrel. of Krueger beer~ in violation of Rule 26 of 
State Regulations·- W9,• ~O ~ u, '-_ · ,, 

From· the. evidence· t'ak.~n .. at a ~1ea~ing coricernihg charges .1 to· 4, 
it appears that three ABC agents'· (hereinafter respectively de·signated 
as first agent, second agent and third agent) visited·defehdantvs.­
licensed premises on the evenings of October 10, 1952, Octobe~ 11, 
1952 and Qctober 14, 1952~ ~ · · 

The_ .te~tim9ny :given ~s t·o·:. Charge l· may be. summarized· as follows: 

The first a~ent.te~tif~e~ th~t.o~ October 10 he.had a conver~ation 
with Anthony· Pisano,.: who.· is t}ie .. husband of defendant and who was one 
of th_e bartende~s :then on du~y, during the· course of ·which he· asked 
Anthony if two young girls then present ... were v?all righti~ and Anthony 
replied v~Yes, . they are O. K. n ~ that Anthony told the first agent he 
had s.~nle .rooms upstairs an9., when .:·the· agent .. asked him if he could 
take a :woman up nfor ·a lq.y; v~ ·:Anthony replied ··that the agent could use 
his .roo~ ... ?~free .of :q:hargew~ and' ·that. another ·couple could use: ~vfree of 
charge~1 another room. occupied by Edward rfoLean, who was also employed 
as a.'. ba~tender, qn ... defel}da_n-4 vs :·premises.- ... The testimony· indicat·es that 
the fir.pt a.ge.nt .,ask~d the .. yqung girls for a dance "but· .they- refused. 
Tqe first'. agent .. ~.furth.er · tqsti.f~ed .. that, later· in the evening, . two 
women,' Juli.a an.d Glo:fia, .we:re · irr'croduced ·to. them .by a. thirq. w0111an ~· 
tnat, when Jul.ia anq G~-ori.a .. were :leQ~ving, .·Anthony said. to . them, ''Take 
care of these boysc~ They.ar~ cqod friends of mine1t ~nd pushed Julia 
and Gloria into the arms of two··--~of ·the agents; ·that the first agent· 
then told Gloria, in the presence of Anthony, that he was v"coming up 
t omo1~row night n., a11d. told· her ~.1',_:i~' 11 buy you a. few drinks and go 
upstairs ar:id have .fun~•1 ·" .. ; 

. The .:t'irst agent test·i.f~e.d :t::1at,:when ·he and the other agents . 
~ ... et urned on the even~~g o,f .Oct:o l?er 11,. ·he asked· Anthony. if n Julia and 
Gloria· was· ar.oundY1 ~. that. Arrt)10,ny .replied, .. nNo, they haven vt be~n 
around. yet;. :but stick. around. ·.they: :Will be· bere· laterii 9 . that ·the wit­
ness then .. asked· Anthony, i!Is. :Lt '~11 right. to. use the rootns?H to which 
Antho,riy r_epl.ie.d, ~i.Yes,· you kn_ow l only do it for· my. fri.ends; T· wontt 
charge you anything for it. 0 The fir,st agent .further testified that 

'·Gloria and Julia came in later but left· after a short time~ that he 
~hen told Ant.hony tP.at H:i;f we .:didn ':t· make.· any. headway with ·the· girls 
here we would be back early in the week and' bring our own girls up 
and take them upstairs and lay them~·'~ and that Anthony said ii All 
right. You can use the rooms, but remember I am not charging· you for 
them. 11 · · 
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. Tbe first agent testified that .f ·.when ·11e arid the other agents 
returried··on· ··the evening .. of October 14, he told Anth0ny that 0 we had 
tv'lO wai tres.ses employed, i"n ·a ne-arby -diner and we are· going. to ·get 
the waitresses and bring-~hem back~~o the ~lace. and·tak~ them·rip­
stairs for a layH and· that i~the waitresses were married women. and 
were out on the cheat,.·· and we didn Vt want to bring them in the bar­
room~1 ~ tha,t Anthony :replied that it ,wasn ?·t ne·c·essary to take them in 
:the .barr:oom; .that they c·ould .be taken right upstairs through the · 
front door leading to the upstairs part of the,buildirtg• Admittedly, 
the ·second agent, after pretending to telephone to the waitresses, 
left the barroom ·.and. was .later. admitted alone by Anthony through 
another entrance which led to the dining-r.oom fro_m which acce·ss 
could be had to the rooms ·upstairs without going throug~ the b~rroom. 
Apparently the second agent.· again left· the building shortly there­
after to summon the local police who,·· by ,pre-arrangement, were wait­
ing outside. The first -agent testified th~t, ~fter the ~~cond agent 
left the _barroom,_ he requ·ested Antho,ny to make up f_our drinks and 
said nthat we would hav8' the drinks upstairs in the roomn when the· 
second agent returned with the girls; that Anthony then tbok him to 
a little room near the kitchen on the first floor and suggested· that 
they have the drinks downstairs-ubecause you may make a little too 
rimch noise~ a couple sleeping upstairs. "w ·.Anthony, then took the first 
agent and. the third agent· to a bedroom on the second·. floor and· the· 
third agent remained in that room· after Anthony, a:nd' the .first·.·agent 

. retu:r,ned to the· barroom. ·1iVhen. the· second agent returned with the-· 
local police, the third agent was found alone in· the bedroom. "'An· 
adjoining bedroom was found to be,.occupied ·by an ·old ·man and· tw·o 
other rooms were occupied by a married couple and their child. 

, . . . . -

The second·. agent and the· third agent subst·a.ntially and sp~ci~ 
fical1y corroborated thi-s testimony. given by th·e first _agent.· 

. . ' 

On behalf :Of. defendant, Anthony.denied· anY conve~sation ~ith 
the agent$ concerning illi.cit sexual intercourse on eithe'r October 10 
or October 11·. He testified that, ·when· they.returned on, October.14, 
tho first agent spoke to· him about· ua private· drinking. party~', bu~t 
admitted that the agent spoke to him about Htwo ladi.es coming up -­
didn it want to b.e s~en. coming in the ·bar. n He further·· testified that 
he tried to arrange· ~~a place in. hack'11 but that the· agents said it 
•1ain-?t too pri vatel'Y and wanted a room upstairs~- that he ·showed t~18m 
the roo.m and planned to set up tables'· and chairs· therein ~efore the 
police arrived and found the third agent.· in the rodm._ · · 

. My thox'ough examination. of all the t e·stimony·- herein leavqs me 
completely unimpr.essed. by the attempted e·xplanation ·of Anthony in· 
conflict with the. testimony of the three agents.· . ._ I anf ccmvinced that 
the testimony_of .the Division's-agents gives a t·rue'.pictu~·e of·the 
events which: took place. at the tirnes in 'qµestion~ Furthermore,.' tvhile 
no rent was.asked.for .or received, there· is: nothing· in Hule 5·0.r 
State Regulations No& 20 or in Charge 1 concerning, rento Under the 
Hule and under Charge .1 the·· chargii1g of a· rental:·· for· ·~1 room or rooms 
is no:t a· necessary concomitant t.o. the violat16n •. ·. It· is immaterial 
that. a chq.rge for the-· rooms,. is·:--generally niade in cases of this kind •. 
(See Re Sam Schneider, · Bul~_etip -892·, Item 3 ~) In a:ffi.rming the _ .. 
Director? s- .order .. -of ·suspension· in the· Schneider case the· Superior 
Court's· Opinion:· contained the· following ··significant stat'ements-~ ·• . nso -
far as the. appellant :•o·~,. could act, he made. the accommodations avail­
a,ble and conferr.e.d, his.· p.ermission to utilize. them in an. immoral pur- . 

.. ,; suit •• o-, The ·,obj.ect mapifestly inherent in th·e. rule with. wh_i.ch we 
· C?.re l;en;~- con_c·erned is·· primarily to discourage· and prevent not only 
lewd_ness, f.ornicat;Lon, prostftution, .but all 'forms. of ~icentious - · 
practi~·es. and ii:nmoral indecency· on· the licensed premises. The· pri­
ma!'y int en~ .. ,qf __ the regulatiol). is .. to' ,suppress 'the· inceptiori' ·of ~my 
in11nor8:l aq_tivity, not to withhold disciplinary· action until the 
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actual consummation of the apprehended evilo n · .(I11. re Schneider, 12 
No J. Super. 449,. 45S)o The offense and the apprehended evil .are 
not remov.ed or avoided through the device of not charging for the 
.rooms. ·I find· defendant guilty as to Charge. L, 

As to Charge: ·2: The ··language ·used was vulgar an9-_ coarse but, 
under all the circ_urnstances, I do· not .'feel justified in deciding. 
that it .was.· suf_fici'e.ntly .so to support a clear finding of guilto The 
Charge is dismissed .• 

. . 

.. As to Charge 3:" The three. ABC agents .testified that on the 
evening.of October 11 Anthony Pisano served two .glasses of beer to 
Edward McLean, which h-e consumed. The.y testifi~d that McLean was 
then actually or.:apparently intoxi.c;atedo The agent.s also _testified 
tJ1at on the .. -evening of Qctober 14 Anthony Pisano served_ three· or 
·four .glasses of beer t.o Edward Mc.Lean ·and a patron named Bert, and 
that both M:cLean and Bert were then actually or apparently intox:lca­
ted. This testimony was rtot denied~ Neither McLean nor Bert -
appeared .?.t .the hearing. hereino I f~nd. defendant gui~lty· as t_o 
Charge .3 •. 

.1' ·, 

As. ·to. Charge -4~ . The first· agent testified' that on the evening 
of October 10 Anthony Pi·sano, Edward McLean and William Gormley were 
acting aS' bar-tenders~ that· the attention of the agents was attracted 
to·· three. women ·and a:·man at: the bar bec.ause .. two of. the women appeared 
to be minors. .Subsequent investigation~ disclosed that ~he two ·who 
appeared. to-- be minors were Suzianna. ~---, . age. 18, · and her siste.r . 
Shirl.f)y .---, .. age 16 o The first agent. testified that he saw each of 
the three bartenders serve a glass of liquid drawn from a tap 
.labeled nPiel v sH ·to each of· the mh1ors, and that ·the minoi .... s consumed 
the d:rinks o·. On cross-examination t.his witness said the liquid ·nwas 
the color of beer, it had a frothy fie ado i? The second agent cor­
roborated: this. testimony as to.service and .. consumption, and described 
the liquid a_s' an v?amber colored liquid with fo·am on it. 2? The third 
agent· testi,fied. that the bartenders served to the minors amber 
colored fluid~ drawn from a, beer tap labeled nPiel 'ls o i 1 . 

.. 

. . The first agent· testified that, on their second visit to the 
premises ( O.c.tober· 11), Anthony Pisano w~s acting as bartender~ that 
he saw.Anthony serve two.glasses of beer to·.Shirley.at·the bar~ that 
three or. four rounds-. o.f beer were consumed by Suzianna and Shirley 

.. and that. th.·e .b.eer. was served ih .glasses .arid drawn from a··tap 
labeled ??Piel is. i 1 The second agent· testified that he saw Anthony 
serve beer. :to the minors at .. the bar.,. and that later he si:n~ Eddie. 
Vl--~ .bring glass.es drawn from the~ same tap to a table where the' 

. rninors. eonsumed the contents of. the glass a The ·third· agent testi'­
fied that. he saw both minor.s consuming be.er at the bar; that -later­
Eddie W--- twice order.ed. four. beers.· from Anthony~ that, after Eddie 
carr:i,.ed drinks· t·o : a tabl.e., the minors" consumed. some ·of the drinks. 

The s~~rn_testtmony of Su~ianna and Shirley stron~ly cor­
roborated .th~ testimony of the agents as to.the service: and cortsump-

, tion on both .~venings ... Despite '..vigorous· cross-examin~tion:., each of 
the minors _insisted that. they· drank beer on~. both eveningso _ .. Their· 
Gredibil:L.ty is brought. into· question by. the fact· that. oh December .. 30·, 

.1952·, they .11: .. at the request ·of a person -a-cting: on. behalf- of defendant, 
signed .. and swore to statements wherein they· said that they drank -
.only non-.alcoholi c beverag~s in · defend.ant-~-s, premi.ses. · Despite the·· 
evidence gi v~n by Eddie W--~ and Bette .. P.~-i, who were the other 1nem­
bers of the party of,four.at the bar,.· the evidence given by Anthony 
Pisa.no and William @orml~y,. bartenders', and ·the· evidence. given by· 
three other patronsj _ I . arn.-. firmly · con'!"inced-1 from the overwh_elmint; 
preponderance of .believable evidence, that the.drinks served to the 
minors" and. consumed. by them were· alcoholic beverages· ('Qeer--) and not 
nsoft drinks~1 o · I am particularly impressed by the last statement 
made by the 16-year-old minor on the stand. When asked by the 
Hearer whether the information in ·her written statement obtained by 
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··defendant 9 s repr~sent~t;.ive_ ·was·"gi'.Ven<by her nor -did some_body else 
give that informat:i.on:{·~w i: '.she·: re,plie.d·~: : ·~1Hy .. father t6ld ·me t-0 stick 

·up for the truth. That is whq.t :I .. -:anf:'·do.ing.n .. I find defendant guilty 
as to Charge 4. 

11~ /"";. / • ~ 

As to Charges 5 and 6; Th~ file(~erein discloses that on · 
October 13, 1952, Edward McLean; a bart··erider in defenq.arit vs premises, 
purchased a ·half-barrel of Krueger9s beer from a retail licensee in 

·Ringwood Borough ·and brought the half ~;barrel"t.O -..defendan,:t.v s premises 
on an unlicensed truck. · 

As to Charge 7: The· fil~ discloses· that, ·after the ABC agents 
identified themselves on Octobe.r 14, 19'52, they di.scovered that the 
aforesaid half-barrel of Kruegerv s beer was -connected to a tap in 
defendant vs premises b_earing the name UPiel?. s. n 

It is doubtful that defendant-licensee had much, if anything, 
to do with the operation of the -establishment but she is· the 1-icen­
see of record and a licensee cannot be excused because of .non­
participation in offenses or 1$,ck of pe:r·sonal.- knowledge thereof. 
(Rule 31, State Regulations No.- 20.) See Stein v. Passaic,· Bulletin 
451, Item 5;·Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N. J •. L~· 28~ Re Patog, 
Bulletin 898, Item 3. --

The multiple violations committed denote a general disregard 
of alcoholic beverage regulations ·which a:re essential t·o a proper 
protection· of the public.· ·rn the light of the. multiple violations 
together with the ·ve~y serious hature of the violations under 
Char~es 1 and 4, the only appropriate and justifiable penalty in· 
this case is revocation. 

Accordingly, it is, on- this 29th ··day 'o'f June, -1953, 

ORDERED that Plen~ry Retail Consumption License C-4, issued by 
t~1e Borough Council. of ~he Borough of Pompton Lakes to Anna A. Pisano 
for premises at 422 Ringwood Aven~e, Pompton Lakes, be and the same 

. is hereby revoked;· ·effective intrnE?diately •. 

DOJ:TINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

4, LICENSED PREMISES ·- MAINTENANCE OF ANY SO-CALLED EMPLOYlflENT AGENCY 
AT TAVERNS DISAPPROVED. 

June 29, 1953 
Gentlemen~ 

_ Your tr~de association, consisting of owne~~.of ba~~ry est~b­
lishments, wishes to kriow whether a Newark tavernkeeper may permit 
use of part.·of his tavern premises ·as an employment office for secu:c-
inz employment ·for ·workers at the ·above bakery ··establishmen~so · 

. . . .. ' ...... 

For self~evident reasons, a tavern or ·similar drin~1rig. estab~ .~. 
lishment is scarcely a proper. place for .maintenan~e ·of .:an '·e'niploy11ent: 
of.fice, -·whether ... it is ~being rui1 gratui'tously -or .Otherw1·se; J:ob-. · ... 
seeki'ng is one thing9 · bar~sitting is· another. :Let vs not e~courage · ?ny· 
cortfusion betw~en the .twoo· - . ~ 

·I· herewith· di~approve of any· tavernkeeper -.per.rni tting any. p_a_r:,t-:~?f 
I'.!.1S premises. to 'be'_ used for maintenance of any type of :emplnyment: .... :i 
office, ;whethe~ operated whO-lly gratuitously or ·not. " - ·" 

Very truly yours, 
DOMINI c·. A. CAVICCHIA 

Director. 
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CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE. DISCHARGED ~\THERE IT 
APPEARED THAT LICENSEE HAD DISCLOSED.CONVICTION IN.ALL APPLICATIONS 
FILED WI.TH LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORIT~'~: . 

.. 
DISi:2UALIFICATION - APPLICATION T.0 LJ,:FT GRANTED. 

P
in thed~Jfatte.r. o~. Cancellati_on . ) 
~oc~e ings .against 

SALVATORE INFANTOLINO ·). 
6 - 19th-Avenue· ) 
Newark 3, N. J., 

Hblder of Plenary Retail·Consump~ )·. 
tion License C-$95, issu~d by the. 
Iflunicipal Board of Al.coholic . ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. ) · 
- -.- ~ - ~ - - ~:- - - - - - - ~ ... 
In.the Matter. of a Petition to 
Re1110ve Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant.to 
R. S. 33·~1-3~~2. 

Case No. 1064 .. 
-·- - -.) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND 

ORDER 

Salvatore Infantolino; Pro Se. 
W1lliam F. Wood.; Esq., ·appe~ring fot- Di vision. of Alcoholic 

. ·Bever.age Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

A notice was served upon Salvatore Infantolino requiring him 
to show cause why- his license should ·n'ot be suspended, revoked or 
cancelled and declared·· null· and void for the , following re·ason ~ 

' ' 

nsaid license was improvidently issued <tn violation of R •. .S. 
33 ~l-25 in that you viiere disqualifie·d ·from obtaining .such 
license by reason of th~ fact that you·had.been convicted of 
a crime involving m6ral tutp~tude, viz., the crime of maintain­
ing a building for the purposes of prostitution., lewdness and · 
assignation, in the Essex County Court of· Special Sessions (now 
Essex County Court) on or about October 7, 1929.H · 

·. 
After said nottce had been served upon himi· Salvatore Infantolind 
filed an application to remove his disqualification pursuant· to R.S. 
33 ~1-31.2. Both .matters were heard at the same time. and will be 
decided together. 

At the hearing held upon the order to show cause. the liri~nsee 
admit.ted that in 1929 he had been convicted· on a.charge of maintain­
ing a building for purposes· of prostitution~ lewdness and assigna­
'tion~ that, as a ~esult thereof, h~ was confined to the Ess~x County 
Penitentiary for a period of seventy-seven days and released from the 
Penitentiary on November 1, 1929. Investigation indicates ·that he 
was originally sentenced to· serve six months in the Penitentiary as 
a result of said conviction but that the .sentence was later reduced· 
to three months. Ordina:t:'ilY. the crime of which. he was· convicted, 
would involve moral turpitude. The evidenc~ further indicates that 
in 1943 Salvatore Infantolino filed with the Municipal Boa~d ·or Alco­
·holic ~~verage Co:qtrol of the City of Newark an application for a 
plenary ~etail corisµmption license in.which he iev~aled said convic­
t.ion. .Referring to said applicatiqn he testifi~d as follows:_: 

\~When· I first ~pplied I went to them and they looked it up. They 
said, 9Well, --you have been. clear for about fifteen years~ no 
reason why you.shouldnVt be-allowed to have a license"' They­
said, 9 Go ahead• Y I went' ahead. That was the l.ast I heard of 
it until now.n 
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Th~ .. attorney. for .. the· :Di vi.sion of Alcoholic Bev·erage Control 
st .. a_t~d. t.hat ,.investigation discl"os'ed that:; the lt-censee '-had _set forth 
the. s·ai_d conviction in. each application f1e filed with ·:the 

1
Muni.cipal 

. Board_.for: ·a r.enewal .of his license to atjd including -the application 
f,il~d_,·_by him· for."~ ·renewa1 for· the pres~nt: licens:ing-· ·year. ·-Testify­

-ipL; .as_· to.. the .. facts cottc.erning .. his conv~ct~<9P ~ .. i:i.-19~.9·_ the. li,censee 
. s:aid .. th;at · at·· thP:t time he.- was cc;mdu,cting ·.a J;1estaurant :,fn the City of 
Newark~ that a waitress employed :by him::.'left. his .premi·S"es, with four 

· b~r five _men and that later. HShe ·received a sentence_, bf six' months or 
nine monthsH, apparently on a cha.rge of. prostitutiono He denied at 
the hearing_ that he had.· any.;knowlodge that she ·was: a_ pro-stitute. 
n1~vertheless t~e q':lestion of the guil~ or ~nnocence ?f· _a _p_e,r~on. con­
v~_qted_ -of. a crime· may no.t be redeternuned in collat-eral -proceedings 
and, be.cause. of .the nature: of the charge, .I find that;, -in· fact, the 
l~censee·was convicted in ·1929 of a crime involving moral··turpitudeo 

. Ip deciding, however, whether his license should- be cancelle·d ·in 
this proceeding I shall take into consideration the fact that he 
revealed the conviction.in·his ·applications·and;that, ·~o..far as 
appears, he made no attempt. to· misl·ead the··members of·>-the. -local "issu­
ing autho:rityo While the action of the local issuing authority in 
g~anting him ~ license.may··have been irregular, I do not believe 
that the licensee.,should~be penalized merely because the local issu~ 
ing authority did not follow the proper procedure. Re Case No. 981, 
Bulletin 93.9, . .It em 9 •.. I sha~l, therefore/, consider his· .. a:ppli.cation 
t? remove his disquci,lificatione , . - . .." · ·,·_,.._ ·. · · - · 

~ , ! ' '. ' • ' 
. . .. . . . 

From the evidence given herein it appears that ·the ~ppli6ant 
for relief under the provisions. of R. s. 33 ~1-J~._2 tias nE?ver been 
c6nvicted at any· other time of a crime involving ~oral tµrpitude.: 
However, in 1919, when he was sixteen years of age, he was arrested 
~~ Buffalo, New York, on a charge of possessing a w1.billyH and fined 
~:>25.00. In 1925 he was arrested in Newark, New Jersey';. on· a charge 
of being drun_k and sentenced to· serve ten days in the Essex- County 
Jail. In 1928 he w~s arrested in Newark~ New Jerseyi·as a~diso~der­
lt person and.fin~d ~5.00. In 1931 and again in.1933, while-con­
ducting a speakeasy in the City of Newark;, he was arrested for: _vi~­
lations of the National Prohibition Acte As a re.stilt of his ·arrest 
~n 193l·he was sentenced to serve thirty days anci ~o pay a finE; qf 
~250~00, and in 1933 he was sentericed to s~rve.fifte~n d~ys_and tb 
p&y a fine of $150.00. He has not been convicted of any· crime since 
1933. His record as a licens~e :.dur1nc the_ -,past teri years __ l}.as been· 
clear 'except for the· ·f·a.Ct· ··that·;· , __ sl}:'ortly. after he ·obtained "his. ' 
license,_ he -was fined" ~)'25.0_0 f'or a violation ~'of ·the ntaverri ·c1o·sing 
o~dinancevv -o.f' the. Cftj'·· of -N-ewark and,. as a result of the same viola-· 
tton, his license was suspended by the local issuipg authority for a 
peribd of t~n days. Three character witnesses (a group leader 
employed by a manuf.acturi:ng company,. a for.em~n. employed· by. a· factory, 
and a cab driver r testified that they have known the applicant· for 
more .than .ten.·years ~ that he be~rs a good reputatiqn 'in:;_the ,City· of 
Newark, and that he _has- conducted '.his licensed premises~ ih a;··proper 

, manner. · · · ', · · · . . 

Before I' may re~ove- appli:Gant' s c;l1squalif°icatton I -·rrtust -be 
satisfied that applic'ant has conducted himself in a law-abiding 
manner during th.e past, fi v~ ·years .. ~t le,ast and that. his. association 
w~th-the alcoholi~~beveragB-indu~tiy will riot.be contrary td the 
public inte.rest. -R.34 33..~l-Jl .• 2· ..•. ·. I have. already._.indi-cated that · 
a11plicant .h~s not. b~·en. convi.ct,ed of. any crime siri.ce- 1933 and ·that, 
except 'fo.r .:his- vio-lation of th.e. ~!tavern. closing. ordinancev.~ ·of- the 
Ctty of Newark shor~ly after· he·. :o-btained his lic.en_se.- (in'· 1943-), his 
record as a·_licens~e has be~n ql~ar for the past ten:years~ .. I would 
have no hesitancy in grant.ing~ l~im the .relief sought were. it not for 
the fact that he has been a licensee since .1943 despite his statu-· 
t.ory disqualification.. ~_owev~r, ,weighing .in C?-PPli.cantTs favor are, 
first_, h·:Ls . .afores?id. good ;recorQ.. as a licensee and, .. second, his con­
sistent annual disclosure. of 11i$-.. disqualifying ·Convict ion. to the : .. 
local issuing -authority and the ~bs_ence (so" far as appears) of any 
attempt on his_part .. to mislead tl:1e.,members of said authority. 
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Under the circumstances of tl1is ·case 1 find that applicant 
has conducted himself in a law-abiding manner during the past.five 
years and that his assoc~ation with.the alcoholic beverage industry 
will not be-contrary to the public interest.· Accordingly I ·shall 
grant the relief requested in the applicat·ion to remove d.isqualifi'."'" · 
cation. Cf.·Re. Case No. 534, Bulletin .713~ Item 9;·Re C~se No. 811~ 
Bulletin 862 1 Item 5; Re Case No. S40, Bulletin· $76~ Item 4o ~ihce, 
therefore,. li.censee (applicant) is .riow_ qualifie_d to hold a license, 
I sh al 1 dis cha;r ge the order. to show cause• 

.·Accordingly, it-is, on this 5th dayof--.June, 1953, 

ORDERED that petitioner Y s statutory disqualification because· of 
the convict:.ions describeq herein be and the' same is hereby i"·emoved, 
in accordanc~.-,with t.he .provisions of H. S.· 33--~l-31.2; ·and it is · 
further · 

ORDERED that the order to-show c~use in the cancellation 
proceedings" be'_ and the same is hereby- discharged .. ~ . 

'DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director •. 

6. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEVJDHESS. AND IMJ\tIORAL ACTIVITIE·S 
(INDECENT SONG) - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 3 5 DAYS, 
LESS 5 F_OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL SICKLE & MAHY SICKLE 
T/~ SICKLEVS BAR & GRILL.­
North·· side Valley Road ) 
Passaic Township ) 
P.Oo_Stirlingi N~ J~, 

. - . ·,' . 

Ho~ders of ·p1enary Retail· consump- ) . 
ti on Lic'ense C-5, issued by the . , 
Township Committee of.the.Township) 
of Pass ai c • ·, . . · . . . . 

co.l\fciusroNs 
ANP ORDER 

- ' - .· - . -:- - . ·-.. _ .. __ -. ~ - -. -. - - - - - -.) . . 

Abe P •. Fri-e_qman,_ "Esq.," _Attorney f.o'r Def'end.a.nt-s· •.. 
. Edward Fo.· Ambrose,. Esq.·, appeai"ing f<;>r ·Di vi.~ion of Alcoholic 

.. , . · .. Beverage· Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR·~ 

· Def-eridants have pleaded Q,QQ vll.lt to ·the fol;lowfng charges~: 

n1. Dn May 22, 1953, you allowed, -permitted: and· suffered lewd.­
ness and immoral activity in and u-pon· your licens~d·premises 
in that a male entertainer sang songs having lewd~ ... indecent, 
filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and meanings·~ in 
violation o~ Rule 5 of State. Regulat~cms ·No'. 20. · · 

il2 o On May 23, · 1953, you sold, served and delivered and. allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, s-e .. rvice and deli very of· alco­
holic beverages; directly ·or indirectly,· to-. Sus·~n, J. ~--,·Mary 

. L. --~, Donald James ---, Angelo L.: --~ an~~Thofuas Po --~,·per­
sons under· the ag~ of twenty-one (21) ye~~s, and allowed, per­
mitted -~nd suffered the consumption of alcoholid beyerag~s by 
such per.sons· in ·and upon your lic_ensed premises~· in·. violation 
of· Rule ~ of State Regulations No-. 20 on .· · 

The- file herein discloses that on Friday, May 22, 1953, at 
about 10~00 p.m., three ABC agents entered d~fendantsi premises and 
observed sixty or seventy inal,e ·and female patrons se'ated at the. 
tables.and bars. While the asents were present a male entertainer 
went t.o the bandstand and sang two songs which were.unquestion~bly 
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indecent and disgusting. Entertainment of this type will not be 
permitted on licensed premises. The agents left the premises without 
disclosing their identity. 

On the evening of Satur~~y 1 1-Iay ~23, · 1953, ·the s·a.me agents 
returned to defendants' premi~es at about 9;00 p.m. Shortly there­
after three couples, all of whom appeared to be very·. young, entered 
the premises and .took seats. at a table, Hary Sickle·~ one ·.of the 
defendants herein; ·approached the table and took ·a.n order for.three 
beers, two ryes and ginger ale and one rye and; coke.·- I/fary, Sickle 
brought these drinks· from the l;iar to the table and· served.each per­
son at the table with one of the drinks. After she. had. acceptect·pay­
ment and after the persons at the table had·. qonsumed-,.part. of; ·their 
drink, the agents identified themselves _.and question~d .. the memb~rs of 
tl1e group as to their respective ages, It was ascertained. that on.e 
of the females was of full age, ,and .. ,that each· of the three male-. · 
patrons was 18 years of ,age:.and two. of the.·f~male patrons .were 17 · 
years of age. ... _ ..... · 

Def endant.s --have .no pJ?ior record. . I shall suspend their. license 
for a period of fifteen days because of the violation·· set· forth in , 
charge l; (Re Drayman, Bulletin ·946., _Item 2 ~ .Re Verni eek, BulletL1 
959, -Item 1) and fo'r an· additional perio·d· of twenty -_days"_ bec_ausie of 
t'.he violation .. s·et forth tn ··cllai"·ge · 2 .. ( c.f J Re :Buddy & Steve·v·s · Tav_eI'_~, 
Jn~·,· Bulletin~·-96_4-,· 'ltem 6) •. 'Five1 d·~ys·'wil,l 1?e remit.ted for'the plea 
~ntered .. ·herein,·· 1e.-aving a ·net: suspensi'on of thirty days~ ' ... 

Accordingl:\/, r~: i's' ori this 2Jrd day <jf June,~;. 1.953 I ' . 
. . ' . . . ' ·~ ... . . ·. : . 

· ORDERED that · P.lenary Retail Gonsumpt~·o'r( License .c~"5 ,'. issued· by 
the Township Commit.tee: of the ~To~~nshfp of Pa_ssa~:c. to :r.u-,c·hael Stckle & 
J.Iary ~ S~c~le ; .. t/ a· Sic.kle ~ s Bar· Jc ,Grill;·: for prenti'se.s on· No'rt.h s_i.de 
Valley Road, Passaic T'ownship, ·be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of its term, effective at 2;00 a.m. June 29, 1953i 
and it is further -

· ORDERED' that:, if any license ·he· issu'.·ed ·to tl}es·e licensees or 
.to ·any other·pe<rson for the· premise·s in question for ._t_he. l953-54 
licensing year,. such. lie ens~· -·shall be under -su'spensi_on until 2.~oo 
a.ni., July 29, -1953.. . "' " ", . . 

.DOIUNIC A •. CAVIC.CHIA 
Director. 

7. ADVERTISING - 'RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS' N0~:-21 .. ~«AI)joHOLIC 
, · BEVERAGE MANUFACTURER OR WHOL·ESALER ~MAY NOT PAY OR CONTRIBUTE ·TO 

PAYivlENT OF NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEZ·lENT· .OF- RETAIL. Lt'CENS.EE~ 
. :. ' . ~ :. . ' . 

. June 29, 195.3 
I . . 

Dear Si.r ~ 

In your letter of June 24th·~·· i~eceived .. toda.~;:_'. 'you. ·ask· .whe_th.er 
it is permissible, under tne r·egulations of this 'Div'is.i'.on, nfor a 
wholesale beer .. distributor. to. pay or contribute to the payment of 
the cost of an a.dvert'tsement· in a newspaper announcing th.e openin.=:: 
of a new tavernn. 

The answer is, No. Under f;.ule 1 of our State Regulations Ho. 
21, copy enclosed, which has been in effect in such form since July 
1, 1950, no alcoholic beverage manufacturer or wholesaler may fur­
nish, directly or indirectly, to any retail licensee in New Jersey 
any advertising or similar material other than as indicated in said 
Ruleo Paying all or part of the cost of a newspaper advertisement of 
a retail licensee?s establishment or business does not come within 
the items specified or contemplated in the above Rule. 

Very truly yours, 
DOMINIC. A. CAVICCHIA 

Director. 
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. . . 

8. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED.HOURS IN VIOLA­
TION OF RULE.l OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.-·.J$ - LICENSE. SUSPENDED.FOR 

.. 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Discip1inary 
Proceedi~gs against · 

ANNA· BARTOS.ZAK 
156.Steuben. Sireet· 
J~rsey City 2J. N~: J~, 

.· .. 

Holder ·of Plenary"Reta~l Consur~1p~ · · ·) 
ti on License· C-49, issued by t 11·~· 
Hunicipal ·Board. of Alcoholic - · ") 
Beverage ·contrbl of·.the··c~ty bf 
Jerse-y·city; · ......... ) · 
... .. ..... ~ ~ 4' ~ ~ - - ... ' - - -· .:. ' . ...: • - :'.' - '... : : 

. CONCLUSIONS . 
.· .. AND: ORDER 

Anna "Bartoszak, · Defendant-licensee,· Pro: Se. · '..f ... 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control~ 

.BY THE' DIRECTOR~ 
~. . 

· Defend-ant .. has .. _plep.de.d ·non vuJ;;.,t .to.~. charge·>alleging that .during 
·prohibited ·hours on· June· 4, · 195J, she s.old a~d .. q_eli yered al.coholi c 
beverag?s .. ·in- an- original- cont-ainer for. consumpti.on "O.:f.f her lice_nsed 
preniise·s, ~n .v:Lol~tfo~ of ~D:le··i .. of State Regu.l<?-t.i·ons No. 38 •. _. -· 

On Thur.sday, June 4, 1953., at about 10~2.5 p.m.,~ Benjamin 
Bartoszak, who is the husband of defendant-licensee and who wa~ then 
tending ba~. at defendant 2.s li.c.ensed premises, sold a pint of Gordon ts 
·Disti'lled London Dry .. Gin in its original container to an ABC agent 
for off-~f~misei consu~ptiori.· Rule 1 of State_Reg~lations No. 3$ 
prohibit~-~uch s~les 6f al~oHqlic .beve~ages.afte~.10:00 p.m. on 
weekdays.: · · · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record •. Therefore, in the 
absGnce of aggr,avatipg .. circumstances, I shall impose the minimum 
suspension -6f ·f_ifteen days for a vio1a.tion of. this -type,. .Five.·dq.ys 
will .be rerid.tted because of 'the plea entered here~n, leaving .. a net 
suspensio·n of ten day$.· Re _'Ruby, Ex~ec vx, Bulleti.n 957, · ·rtem 60~ :. 

Accordingly, it .i·s;· o_n thip 23rd day of June, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-49, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alco~10lic -Beverag~ Control of the City of 
Jersey ':City .. t~ Ann~ ·Bartos.zak', .1~6 Steuben Stree.t,- Jersey· City, be 
and the sam.e is hereby suspended for the balance· of its term, ef'fec­
tive at 2:00 ~om. Jun~ 29, 1953; and it i~ further 

ORDERED that, if any license be issued to this ~icensee or to 
any other person for the premises in question for the 1953-54 
licensing. year, such licertse shall be under suspension until 2:00 
a.m. Ju~y 9,. 1.9.53". -·· . 

DO~ITNIC A. CAVICCHIA 
· · :b'irector. · 
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9. MORAL- TURPITUDE RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS. · 

DISQUALIFICATION - FALSE STATEiJIBNT. IN· APPLICATION FOR SOLICITOR'l S 
PERMIT - -APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED WITH LEAVE TO REAPPLY AFTER 
AUGUST 14, 1953. - .. 

In the matter -of an Application 
to Remove Di,squalification 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

base No. 1066. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) 

"'.. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

On September 1, 1944, petitioner pleaded-guilty to the.-crime 
of receiving proper_ty stolen ·from the United States Government and 
as a result thereof received.a senten6e of one year 1 and one day and 
was fined $400.00. The operation of the sentence was suspended and 
petitioner was placed on probation for. t_wo years. - · 

The crime of receiving stol~n g~~ds .is a crime. which ·ordinarily 
~rivolves. moral turpitude. Re Case ·Noc. 620, Bulletin 880., Item 10. 
Nothing appears i~ the instant·· case to free petitioneris conv~ction 
Qf that element. His plea of-guilty to the charge of receiving 
$tol~n goods is an admission by him that he committe~:the crime in 
questiono 

At .the hear-ing, ... petftfo.rier ~ prod:uc·ed .three .witnesses, a ·clerk, 
·a clergyman; and a 'glass "blower' all ·now retired, who test~fied that 
they have __ known·:·petiti'orier' -thil;.ty or more: years and that he bears a 

. good ·reputation -for· beirig _ .. a law~:abiding person ·iri the community in 
which he resides • 

. Tbe Chief of- -Police of ~he· munici.pality ·whereln petitioner. _ 
lives has, ·advtsed this Di vision that no .:;·complaint or investigation · 
in~olving·p~titioner is presently p~nding in his ·depart~~nt. 

• •." ' - ' ' ' I· . 1' . • ', , . 

_ -. Petitioner testifie·d that· during the -past several years he _was 
employed-in the milk business, confectionery business, as an electri-
cian, and as a solicitor for ~ _li qtwr comJ?~ny. , . . . _ · 

, . I wouJ_d have no. hesitancy in gra.nting re·l.i-ef to petitioner 
·were i~ .-n·ot fer. the fact· tha:t'··he. deliberately·-falsified his applica­
ti6n -·filed with this Divisiori foi ~ s61icitoriYS:permit bi claiming 

. tinder- oath that he was nev·er convicted of· a :crime~ When asked at 
~ the hearing w:hy· he fatle·d to. divulge: his '"c·riminal -conviction., he 
-answered~ YfiJ{e~l, I ·don Vt_ ·know. 'r<wanted' .the -job~· I have a wi,fe .and 
two kids, I done wrong- by do.ing(.'that, but I canvt say why. I wanted 
.this job and I thought I would· be tickled to ,-get a job and I could 
dress· and go' around like a human bE?ingo It meant a lot to me to get 
the job.. I wanted that kind of a job.1v 

The reason given by petitioner for falsifying his application 
for a sOlicitor~s permit does not excuse him. If applicants falsify 
their applications they must be p:cepared to pay the penalty. . 

I shall d~ny any r~lief to petitioner at this time~ Peti­
tioner may re.new his applicatio)i. for relief after August 14, 1953· 
Re_ Case Noo.-785,- Bulletin 858,·-··rtem $. 

Accordingly; it iB~ on this 25th day of June, 1953, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is. hereby, 
dismissed. 

DOlUNIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - _ El1FECTIVE DATES' FIXED FOR . SUSPENSION. 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESS. 

, • ~ • r ...... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary-· 
Proceedings against 

NORECE CORPORATION 
T/a THE STOCKTON HOTEL 
1st Ave., Tren~on Blvd. to 

Neptune. Place · 
Sea GirtJ N-o · J., 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consump­
tion License CS-2 · (for the· surm:ner 
season from May 1, 1952 until 
November. l~ 1952) issued by the 
Borough ·council of the Boro~gh· of. 
Sea Girt and now holder-of Seasonal 
.Retail Consumption License CS-Z {for 
the summer· season from May' 1, 1953 
until November 1, 1953) issued by· 
said Borough Council to de.fenda.t"'lt. 
t/ a _Hotel st·ockton, for tho same · 
pre0ises~ · · 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - ~ -
DY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·-···. 
'_ / ....... 

L ..... 
.. ")-

} 

' ) ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.... 

)_' 

) 

ORD .. ER 

. ..~ . 

It . appearing that by Order dated Bepte_mber l_O, 1952, the license 
then held by the above named defendant .. WEl:S S\,lspende_d for a period. of 
ten day·s and that a .. further order was to be .entered. _herein fixing -
the per.~od of said suspension (Jle JJorece Corporation,_· Bulletin .945 ,· 
It em 4) 3. and · · · . , . . _ · · .. 

It further appearing that the Boroush Council of· the Borougl1 
of Sea Girt has issued t6 defendant t/a Hotel Stockton, seasonal· 
retail consumption licen.se · CS-2 ·for. the sumrner season from .May l,. 
1953, until November 1, · 1953, ii1 renewal of its license held for the 

· previous licensing year, .and t~10:t ---defendant vs premises -have now been 
reopened for business; -

It is, on this ·29th·· day of June, 1953, 

ORDERED ·that Seasonal, Re~ail Consumption License·-CS-2 ~ for the 
sumnv~r season fr.om May 1, 1953, uriti.1 November 1, 1953 ,. issued by 
the Borough. Council, of the Borough of Sea .. Girt _to Norec.e Corporation, 
t/a .Hotel Stockton, for· premise_s at 1st Ave.,. Trenton·.Blvd. to 
Heptune Pla_ce, Sea Girt; be. _anQ.. _the same i~ hereby· suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days-, commencing at.2~·-00 aom.· ·July 6, l953; and 
terminating at 2 ~00 a.m. July 16, 1953. : · 

'· 

·v<_ ' . ~·. -~·' .. ··.·. 
~~ ~~~ ... • • ti • .... . •. • .. · Dominic 1i. cchia-. .. : ... 

Director. 


